PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| Thomas R Boyer | 09/19/2006 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Corporation | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 7100 Holladay Tyler Road | |
| City: | Glenn Dale | |
| State/Country: | MARYLAND | |
| Postal Code: | 20769 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11441279 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)234-2324

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 410-347-9496

Email: jmaynard@wtplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Jeffrey C. Maynard
Address Line 1: 7 St. Paul Street

Address Line 4: Baltimore, MARYLAND 21202-1626

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 010564.00049 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jeffrey C. Maynard |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Boyer assignment#page1.tif source=Boyer assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018276 FRAME: 0717

500153632

CH 840,00 114

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Thomas R. Boyer, a citizen of the United States having a mailing address of 2105 Arrowhead Farms Court, Gambrills, Maryland 21054 and Douglas B. Armentrout, a citizen of the United States having a mailing address of 17260 Pickwick Drive, Purcellville, Virginia 20132 (hereinafter collectively referred to as ASSIGNOR), are the sole inventors of the invention entitled "Infrared Reflective Tape Squares" (the "Invention") as described in the following:

United States Provisional Patent Application titled "Infrared Reflective Tape Squares" filed on May 25, 2005 and assigned Serial No. 60/684,368 (assignment recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame 016652/0971); and

United States Patent Application titled "Infrared Reflective Tape Squares" filed on May 25, 2006 and assigned Serial No. 11/441,279 (hereinafter all such patent applications collectively referred to as the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, TVI Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a Maryland corporation having a place of business at 7100 Holladay Tyler Road, Glenn Dale, Maryland 20769, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Applications, and to any letters patent in regard to the inventions listed above that may be granted therefor in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and sets over to the ASSIGNEE, and to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, for the entire world, including (without limitation) the United States and all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions to be obtained therefor, and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Application, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringement of the Invention. The ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in obtaining and sustaining any or all Letters Patent, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE. The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent solely, in accordance with this Assignment, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as the ASSIGNEE of the entire rights, title and interest therein.

The ASSIGNOR further agrees to communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention, and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, reexamination, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything necessary or desirable to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 018276 FRAME: 0718 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal on the date(s) written below.

| 1475 <u>5</u> 1708 | 1/hours / Ken |
|--------------------|-----------------------------|
| Date | Name: Thomas R. Boyer |
| | |
| Date | Name: Douglas B. Armentrout |

1684400υ2